MATERIAL SUPPORTING THE AGENDA
Volume XVIIIc
May 1971 - August 1971

This volume contains the Materiial Supporting the Agenda furnished
to each member of the Board of Regents prior to the meetings held
on June 4, July 9, and July 30, 1971,

The material is divided according to the Standing Committees and the
meetings that were held and is syibmitted on three different colors,
namely: ‘

(1) white paper - for the dpcumentation of all items
that were presented before the deadline date

(2) blue paper - all items submitted to the Executive
Session of the Committee of the Whole and distributed
only to the Regents, Chancellor, and Chancellor
Emeritus

(3) yellow paper - emergency items distributed at the
meeting. 1

Material distributed at the meeting as additional documentation is not
included in the bound volume, because sometimes there is an unusual
amount and other times maybe some people get copies and some do
not get copies. If the Secretary were furnished a copy, then that
material goes in the appropriate subject folder.




fJ THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
o~

*

Material | Supporting

Agenda

Meeting Date: June4,1971 .................

Meeting No.:/...92Y .




- CALENDAR
BOARD OF REGENTS
OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

June 4, 1971

Place: U. T. Austin
Austin, Texas

Meeting Room: Main Building, Room 212

Friday, June 4, 1971, --The order of the meetings is set out below:

9:00 a. m. Joint Meeting of the U.T. Board
and Texas A&M Board
To Consider Sale of Board of
Regents of U. T. System,
PUF Bonds, New Series 1971

W e ($9, 000, 000) and Board of
* Directors of Texas A&M,
a/") PUF Bonds, New Series 1971
($5, 000, 000)
Executive Committee
Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee
Buildings and Grounds Committee
Medical Affairs Committee
Land and Iﬂvestment Committee
Committee jof the Whole
Meeting of the Board
12:00 noon - Lunch will be served in the Academic Center

Telephone Numbers:

Offices:
Board of Regents 471-1265
Chancellor LeMaistre 471-1434
Chancellor Emeritus Ransom 471-1741
Deputy Chancellor Walker 471-1743
President Jordan 471-1233
Hotels:
Sheraton-Crest Inn - 478-9611
Stephen F. Austin Hotel 476-4361
Villa Capri Motor Hotel 476-61171
Airlines:
Braniff International 476-4631
Continental 477-6716

Texas International 478-9585




Executive Committee




Date:

Time:

Place:

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

June 4, 1971

Following the Joint Meeting with the Board of Directors
of Texas A&M University

Main Building, Room 212
The University of Texas at Austin
Austin, Texas

Page
EXEC

1. U. T. Austin: Minutes of the Meeting of the

Athletics Council held February 20, 1971
(28-M-170) 2

. T. Austin: Minutes of the Meetings of the

Board of Directors of Texas Student Publica-

tions, Inc., held March 23, April 2,

Avpril 14 (12:30 p.m.), April 14 (3:00 p. m.)

and April 20, 1971 (29-M-70, 33-M-170,

34-M-70, 35-M-70 and 36-M-70) 2

. T. Austin: Minutes of the Meetings of the

Board of Directors of the Texas Union

held March 4, 18 and 19, March 25 and

April 15, 1971 (30-M-70, 31-M-70 and

32-M-70) 4

. T. Austin, U. T. Arlington and Galveston

Medical Branch: Amendments to 1970-71
Budgets (8-B-"170) 5

. T. El Paso: Amendment to 1970-71 Budget

Referred to Committee of the Whole
(Exception to 8-B-70)

EXEC -1




REPORT OF ITEMS SUBMITTED TO EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Since the last report of the Executive Committee on April 23, 1971,
the following recommendations of the Administration were circulated
to the members of the Executive Committee and no exceptions to these
items were registered unless otherwise indicated. These items are
herewith submitted for formal approval by the Executive Committee:

1. U. T. Austin: Minutes of the Meeting of the Athletics Council
held February 20, 1971 (28-M-70). --It is recommended by
System Administration and President ad interim Jordan that
the minutes of the meeting of the Athletics Council at The Uni-
versity of Texas at Austin held February 20, 1971, be approved.

2. U. T. Austin: Minutes of the Meetings of the Board of Direc-
tors of Texas Student Publications, Inc., held March 23,
April 2, April 14 (12:30 p. m.), April 14 (3:00 p. m.) and
April 20, 1971 (29-M-70, 33-M-70, 34-M-70, 35-M-70 and
36-M-70). --System Administration and President ad interim
Jordan recommend that the minutes of the meetings of the
Board of Directors of Texas Student Publications, Inc., at
The University of Texas at Austin held on March 23, April 2,
April 14 (12:30 p.m.), April 14 (3:00 p. m.) and April 20, 1971,
(items 29-M-70, 33-M-70, 34-M-70, 35-M-70 and 36-M-70) be
formally approved as set out below:

Minutes of Meeting held on March 23, 1971 (29 ;M-70) - Approve
with the following exceptions:

Item OI. Adoption of Wording of TSP Handbook Involving
Texan Intermediate Appeals Committee. (Disapproved)

Item XVII. Proposal to U. T. Regents Concerning TSP
Charter. This item is for information only since the
review of the proposed TSP Charter has not been com-
pleted by the Administration.

Minutes of Meeting held on April 2, 1971 (33-M-70) - Approve
with the "express understanding that Item II (set out below) is
for budget planning purposes, and may be amended following
completion of the TSP Study by my (Chancellor's) office:"

Item II. Consideration of Blanket Tax Request:

Motion: Jones moved, seconded by Bonjean, that
$4. 10 be requested as The Daily Texan's share
of the 1971-72 Blanket Tax. This motion was
passed by unanimous approval.

EXEC -2




Minutes of Meeting held on April 14, 1971, at 12:30 p. m.
(34-M-70) - Approve with the following exceptions:

Items IA and IB. Consideration of TSP Charter Changes.
The following actions rescind actions which have been
previously disapproved by Regental action in Executive
Committee Items 27-M-70 and 29-M-70, respectively.

It is recommended that no further action be taken:

Item IA. Rescission of action of the TSP Board on
January 27, 1971, Item XV, which proposed a
revised TSP Charter.

Item IB. Rescission of the TSP Board action of
March 24, 1971, Item XVII, which proposed that
the Regents either take final action on the proposed
TSP Charter at their April 23 meeting or renew
the present charter for a period of three months.

Item IC. Request for an amendment to the present

TSP Charter changing the duration clause to read

"The existence of this corporation shall be perpetual. "
It is recommended that this item be disapproved since
the entire matter of the Texas Student Publications, Inc.,
is under study.

Items ITA and IIB. Proposal Concerning TSP Funds.

The following items were approved by separate action

of the Board of Regents at their meeting on April 23, 1971,
and are excluded from consideration here:

Item ITA. Plan for the expenditure of up to
$490, 000 of investment presently owned by TSP...

Item IIB. Authorize the accumulation of an addi-
tional sum of $70,000 from future earnings of TSP
to complete the furnishing and equipment of the new
building.

Item III. Discussion on Committee of Editors to Study
The Daily Texan and the Journalism Department. This
item is for information only and no action is required.

Item IV. Discussion on Urgency and Importance of

TSP Board Action. The following item is for infor -
mation only and no action is required. It should be

noted that a progress report was presented by Chancellor
LeMaistre at the Regents' meeting on April 23, 1971:

Item IV. Consideration of urgency of TSP Board
action: Request that the action of the TSP Board
at this meeting be brought before the Regents at
their April 23 meeting as a special item.

Minutes of Meeting held on April 14, 1971, at 3:00 p. m.
(35-M-T0) - Approve these minutes,

EXEC -3




3.

Minutes of Meeting held on April 20, 1971 (36-M-70) -
Approve with the following exceptions:

Item IV. Discussion on the TSP Charter. It is
recommended that the following item be disapproved:

Item IV. Approve the filing in the office of the
Secretary of State an amendment making the TSP
Charter in its present form perpetual, if no
action is taken extending the TSP Charter at the
April 23 meeting of the Regents.

Item X. Proposals by Lyke Thompson. It is recom-
mended that the following be disapproved:

XA. Motion: Thompson moved, and it was
seconded, that the TSP Board go on record
as endorsing the Journalism Faculty report...

XB. Motion: Thompson moved, and it was
seconded, that the TSP Board create a com-
mittee to study the relationship of The Daily
Texan and the Journalism Department, parti-
cularly the journalism faculty report and its
recommendations; and that the TSP Board now
approve IN PRINCIPLE, but not in final form,
these six ideas that shall follow. ..

XC. Additional proposals...
XD. Composition of committee. ..

U. T. Austin: Minutes of the Meetings of the Board of Direc-
tors of the Texas Union held March 4, 18 and 19, March 25
and April 15, 1971 (30-M-70, 31-M-70 and 32-M-70). --It is
recommended by System Administration and President ad
interim Jordan that the minutes of the meetings of the Board
of Directors of the Texas Union Board at The University of
Texas at Austin held on March 4, 18 and 19, March 25 and
April 15, 1971, (Items 30-M-70, 31-M-70 and 32-M-70) be
formally approved as set out below:

Minutes of Meeting held on March 4, 1971 (30-M-70) -Approve
with the exception of the following item:

Item ITI. Adoption of 1971-72 Budget. A recommenda-
tion will be presented after the Texas Union budget is
processed through normal fiscal channels,

Minutes of Meeting held on March 18, 1971 (30-M-70) -
Disapprove these minutes which action relates to the
boycott on Texas Union Dining Services because of the
use of non-union lettuce.

Minutes of Meeting held on March 19, 1971 (30-M-70) - Approve
these minutes. :

Minutes of Meeting held on March 25, 1971 (31-M-70) - Approve
these minutes.

Minutes of Meeting held on April 15, 1971 (32-M-70) - Approve
these minutes.

EXEC -4




4, U. T. Austin, U. T. Arlington and Galveston Medical Branch:
Amendments to 1970-71 Budgets (8-B-70). --Upon recommenda -
tion of the appropriate institutional head, concurred in by System
Administration, it is recommended that the following amend-
ments to the 1970-71 Budgets for The University of Texas at
Austin, The University of Texas at.Arlington and The University
of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston be approved (Pages 5-6 ).

Sources of Funds -~ Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)
(All rates set out below are full time rates: salary rate indicates
a 12 months' full time rate and academic rate indicates a 9 months'
full time rate.)

The University of Texas at Austin

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
34, Office of the President _

Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Office of the
Balance - General Funds President -
Administrative Salaries
Amount of Transfer $ 25,000 $ 25,000 -——-
This transfer will fund the salary effective March 1, 1971 of Dr. Lorene Rogers
who has been assigned to serve as Assistant to President-Elect Stephen H, Spurr,
and to fund the salary of President-Elect Spurr for the period May 1 through
June 30,
35. Division of Extension -
Extension Teaching and
Field Service Bureau |
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Extension Classes
Balance via Estimated and Consultant Services
Income from Extension
Fees
Amount of Tramsfer $220,000 $220,000 ———
This transfer funds the instructional costs for Spring and Summer Terms in
evening classes and field courses. The source of funding is from tuition fees
and other income related to the activity.
36. Physical Plant -
Traffic and Security
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Traffic and Security
Balance - General Funds
Amount of Transfer $ 16,000 $ 16,000 ———
The transfer provides funds for paying guards, including overtime, during
the period in which there were anticipated certain campus disruptions.
37. Office of Accounting

Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Office of Accounting -
Balance Classified
Salaries $ 9,048.00
Wages 9,152.10

Amount of Transfer $ 18,200.10 $18,200.10

EXEC -5




The University of Texas at Austin (Continued)

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates

38. Student Financial
Aids Office

Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Student Financial
Balance Aids --
Wages $22,896.68
Maintenance and
Operation 19,199.77
Travel 1,000.00

Amount of Transfer $ 43,016.45 $43,016.45

Upon the recommendation of the State Auditor, administrative expenses
recovered from the National Defense Student Loan Program are being transferred
from the Restricted Current Funds group of accounts to the general operating
budget. The transfer from the Balance is via income being moved to cover these

expenditures that are now being reported in Current General Funds.
(Items 37 and 38.)

The University of Texas at Arlington

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates

8. Auxiliary Enterprises -
Student Activities

Transfer of Funds From: Student ‘ To: Studenf Activities -
Activities Unappro- Travel
priated Balance

Amount of Transfer $ 652 $ 652 -

The Drill Team was invited to participate in national competition held in

Washington, D. C, Travel funds for this trip were not anticipated in the original
budget,

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston

Item . Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates

12, Plant Funds - Parking

Lots
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Parking Lots -
Surplus - Parking Construction Account
Facilities
Amount of Transfer $ 30,000 $ 30,000 -

With the construction of the Administration Building on the corner of
University Boulevard and Mechanic Street, 160 parking spaces were lost,

Plans and specifications have been prepared and bids received for the
construction of a new parking lot between 11th and 12th Streets and from

Texas Avenue to the alley between Texas Avenue and Mechanic Street or
immediately south of the Animal Care Center,

The low bid of $29,806.00 has been received from Galco Paving Company,
Inc., League City, Texas, and it is, therefore, recommended that $30,000.00
be transferred from Unappropriated Surplus - University Parking Facilities
to Plant Funds for the construction of this parking facility,

EXEC - 6




5.

U. T. El Paso: Amendment to 1970-71 Budget Referred to
Committee of the Whole (Exception to 8-B-70). --A proposed
amendment to the 1970-71 Budget for The University of
Texas at El Paso with respect to the transfer of funds from
Student Services Fees Unappropriated Balance to Student
Publications - Administration was excepted from Executive
Committee Item 8-B-70 and is on the agenda of the Commit -
tee of the Whole. See Page (Cofw -12 .

EXEC -7




Academic and Developmental Affairs
Committee




ACADEMIC AND DEVELOPMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

Date:

Time:

Place:

3. U

June 4, 1971
Following the meeting of the Executive Committee
Main Building, Room 212

The University of Texas at Austin
Austin, Texas

. T. System: Chancellor's Docket No. 48

. T. Austin: Establishing the 1971-72 Blanket
Tax Rate and Allocating Blanket Tax Income
to Specific Purposes and Authorizing an
Optional Student Fee for Student Government

. T. Arlington: Report by President Harrison
on New Theme

A&D-1

14




BALLOT

Chancellor's Docket No. 48

Approved except as to the following items:

t? 1. There are several questions I have, on which I need to be enlightened, the
’ bulk of which involves so-called training grants entitled "Health Professions
Educational Improvement Program" in the amount of $225,000.00, listed on Page S4.

2, Health Professions Educational Improvement Program special project grant in the
amount of $28,800.00, listed on Page ST3.

3. Health Professions Educational Improvement Program in the amount of $32,807.00,
Page HOl.

4. Please explain Operation Medihc, listed as Item 1 under Interagency Contract, pagd
PH1, along with the items under the School of Public Health., Doctors are listed :
many times and I would like for them to be tagged as MD, DDS, PHD, etc.

5. Also please explain under University of Texas Medical School at Houston all of
the appointments that are affected, mostly without salary, and others with
salary. As I understand it, we bhave only 19 "formed oyt'" students at present,

as shown on Pages HO1-~2-3,

6. On Page GO of Chancellor's Docket, Itep 10, a request to grant a faculty leave
at full salary for 12 months at $32,000.00, without stating the purpose.

7. Please explain [tem. .5 on Page G6, what the Children and Youth Project #648
in the amount of $594,000.00 involves.

8. On Page STQ,'Item,z,is not clear. Am 1 to assume that the Associate Pean for
Clinical Affairs receives $50,000.007? If so, please inform me what Dean

Carter Pannell receives.
RR\ W tlgeo
Name XY / : “

Q/Begent Joe T. Nelson

Date May 27, 1971

Chancellor's Docket No. 48 mailed to each Regent on May 18, 1971 .
This ballot should be completed and returned to the Secretary 1in order
that she will receive it by the close of business on June 1, 1971 .




U. T. System: Chancellor's Docket No. 48. --Chancellor's
Docket No. 48 was mailed by the Secretary to each member
of the Board of Regents on May 18, 1971, The ballots are
to be returned by the close of business on June 1, 1971. If
there are exceptions to the docket they will be reported at
the meeting and referred to the Committee of the Whole for
consideration. Otherwise, the docket will be presented for

formal approval.

U. T. Austin: Establishing the 1971-72 Blanket Tax Rate
and Allocating Blanket Tax Income to Specific Purposes
and Authorizing an Optional Student Fee for Student

- Government (Pages 2 -13). --

Chancellor LeMaistre concurs in President ad interim
Jordan's recommendations in connection with the operating
budget for U.T. Austin for fiscal year 1971-72 as follows:

(a) the 1971-72 Blanket Tax Allocation for
U.T. Austin be adopted as follows: ,

Student Spouse
Blanket Tax Blanket Tax
Athletic Council $13.00 $20.00
Texas Student Publi-
Cultural Entertainment
Committee 3.50 ' 3.50

Student Government--to
be allocated as follows: .75

Salaries and Office

Expenses .58

Student Councils .13

Election Commission .04
Total Blanket Tax $21.35 $23.50

My concurrence in the allocation to the TSP, Inc., is for
planning purposes only, and is contingent upon the final
recommendations of the related study in process by my
office.

(b} an additional optional student fee be authorized
for Student Government activities, the exact
amount to be recommended by the U.T. Austin
Student Government and justified by a detailed
and accurate budget indicating priorities of
activities to be funded under different contingent
levels of income with the amount of the fee and
the activities to be approved by the U.T. Austin
President and the Board of Regents, provided
that all funds collected under this optional fee
will be subject to control as State funds and
provided further that after the income of the
optional student fee is determined, no funds may
be expended without the prior approval of a
budget for the actual use of such funds by the
President of U.T. Austin.

A&D-2




These recommendations result from an evaluation of the
Student Government budget submitted for next year in which
a 44 percent increase in support under the Blanket Tax
was requested for Student Government. The budget itself
proposes allocations of funds for a number of activities
which simply cannot be assumed to be of concern or interest
to a majority of the students electing to buy the Blanket
Tax« The most blatant example is the allocation of

$5,000 for "Emergency Medical Assistance," (labelled in
the Budget acted on by the Student Assembly as "Women's
Liberation") which is, in fact, an abortion loan fund.

It is also questionable whether a majority of the students
buying the Blanket Tax would agree that almost $9,000
should be committed to a Student Housing Commission or
that almost $9,000 in excess fees should be collected

and set aside for budget adjustments.

There is no change proposed in the spouse Blanket Tax.

The Chancellor's recommendations are based upon President
ad interim Jordan's recommendations in his letter of

May 11, 1971, which is reproduced below. Chancellor
LeMaistre believes that the basic functions of Student
Government, including support for the Student Councils,
should be preserved and that the Election Commission
should be supported in order to provide for the continuation
of Student Government. However, such other activities

as the Student Government may wish to support, subject

to the approval of the institutional head and the controls
of State law, should be optional to the students and
separate from the Blanket Tax. Students should have more
freedom to choose whether they wish to support a fund

to be used for such activities as the Student Attorney's
Office and his litigation and legal research, Undergraduate
Research, Round-Up, "Emergency Medical Assistance,"

Round Earth Society, Exchange Board, Radical Law Students
Caucus, Draft Counselling Center, Legal Research Project,
Inter-Cooperative Council, Community Involvement Committee,
Housing Commission, and the Human Rights Research Council.

For the information of the Board, the following table
compares the projection of income for the Student Government
functions itemized:

Budget ~ Rate per Income w/31,000Q

" Ttem ' Request Student ‘ Blanket Tax
Salaries and Office ‘
Expenses $16,329 $ .58 $17,980
Student Councils 3,912 .13 4,030
Election Commission 1,200 .04 1,240
TOTALS $21,441 $ .75 $23,250

Following Dr. Jordan's letter below is a copy of an

April 22 letter from President-elect Bob Binder transmitting
the 1971-72 Student Government Budget and Justifications

and a copy of the 1971-72 Blanket Tax Appropriations

and Budget enacted by the Student Assembly.

A&D-3




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78712

May 11, 1971

CHANCELLOR'S OFFICE U, of T,

Acknowledged......

15—
Charles A. LeMaistre, M.D,

Chancellor
The University of Texas System

RECD MAY 12 1571

| (- 7 Into and Retury

| {N— Preass Advi
) St ue rvppreves se M
Dear Dr. LeMaistre: T, Ploase Hand:

Among those matters requiring consideration by the Board of Regents at
its next meeting on June 4 is the 1971-1972 Blanket Tax for The Uni-
versity of Texas at Austin., May I, therefore, submit the following
recommendations concerning both the total amount of this fee and the
functional allocation of the revenues that would be produced. These
recommendations are:

Athletic Council $13.00
Texas Student Publications, Inc. 4,10
Cultural Entertainment Committee 3.50
Student Government .65

Total Blanket Tax $21.25

These recommendations are based upon a number of factors, including the
presumption that the modest reduction from last year*’s total Blanket Tax of
$21.50 would be welcomed by students, faculty, and staff who are faced
with considerable increases in the costs of virtually every other item of
expenditure.

Further comments are appropriate with respect to the particular allocation
recommended for Student Government. It has now been clearly established
that all revenues rec_c'a_w_e_d by the sale of Blanket Taxes are state funds and
thus subject to all these budgetary controls and scrutiny associated with
such status. Accordingly, I had previously instructed the Vice President
for Student Affairs to secure from Student Government a complete budget for
its planned operations next year. That budget has now been submitted and
analyzed by the Office of the President.

In several respects that budget as submitted was unacceptable and the
recommendations above reflect both the authority and responsibility of
the President to recommend alteration of such financial plans consistent




Charles A, LeMaistre, M.D.
May 11, 1971
Page 2

with the best interests of the University.

In formulating these recommendations one alternative considered was the
total detachment of Student Government from the regular Blanket Tax., 1
chose not to recommend total detachment because 1 wished to maintain

the essential administrative structure and functions of Student Government.

Therefore, among the specific budget requests submitted t0 me with which
1 do agree are allocations to Student Government as follows:

SALARIES $13,404.46
OFFICE EXPENSES 2,925.00

The above figures represent salaries and office expenses of the following
officials of Student Government: President, Vice President, Secretary,
Financial Director, and Administrative Assistant. (Th- last two positions
are new.)

Because of the substantial services and accomplishments of the various
student councils representing the schools and colleges within The University,
I would further agree to an aggregate allocation to them of $3,720.00. (This
is the equivalent of 12¢ from each of the 31,000 students expected to purchase
Blanket Taxes next year. It may be noted here that the budget as submitted
contained no allocation whatsoever to the Arts and Sciences Council,) This
particular amount would, in turn, be reallocated among the various college
councils next fall.

The summation of the three amounts listed above is $20,049.46, and repre-
sents both a total charge and sub-allocation that are appropriately levied
upon and assumed by all Blanket Tax buyers. With anticipated sales to
31,000 people, this represents a per person charge for basic Student
Government services of 65¢, the amount indicated in the recommendations
above.

This particular "assessment" for Student Government represents a $1.25
reduction from last year's allocation of $1.90, and a difference of $2.10
above next year's request of $2.75. The adjustment recommended has
several bases. First, as indicated above, the budget I received provided

A&D-5




for several commitments that, both in function and dollar amount would
undoubtedly not be consistent with the wishes of a majority of our students.
Within this category, for example, was a request for $5,000 for "Emergency
Medical Assistance", an item which, as I have traced it through various
documents appended to this letter, disguises a commitment to "Women's
Liberation" for the maintenance of an abortion loan fund. Second, it seems
to me to be perfectly appropriate for Student Government to channel funds
to various areas that are of interest and concern only to a minority of our
students. In such circumstances, however, it seens equally appropriate

to take every step to ensure that those students who are disinterested in,
or even antagonistic toward, these various activities are not required to

support them.

For these reasons, I am further recommending that an "optional rider" be
available for purchase by those who, at their discretion, wish to support
"Student Government Services" beyond those covered by the allocation re-
commended above for the maintenance of the basic structure and operations
of Student Government. If these recommendations receive Regental approval,
the price at which this "option" will be sold can and should be determined
by Student Government at the earliest possible date consistert with admin-
istrative review, Regental approval, and printing deadlines.

All revenues produced by the sales of this option, of course, would still
be subject, along with all expenditures from the funds produced, to total
budgetary review and control at all appropriate administrative levels,
Under these procedures, a request to Student Government would be made
early next fall for a complete budget covering the revenues generated by
the option sales.

I am attaching the letter and accompanying budgets submitted to Vice Pres-
ident McClellan by Mr. Bob Binder, president-elect of the Student's
Association, along with a statement of "Justification and Explanation of
Estimated Expenditures 1971-1972". Also attached are various documents
and worksheets relating to action taken by the Student Assembly. A final
attachment is a letter to me from the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the
Senior Cabinet and supporting statements concerning the budget requests
made by the various college councils to the Students Association.

You will note that Mr. Binder indicates on page two of his letter to Dr.
McClellan that the Student Senate recommended reducing the Spouse
Blanket Tax to $16.50. The Student Senate has met since that time

and las now recommended that the Spouse Blanket Tax be fixed at $23.50
which includes $20 for athletic events and $3.50 for the Cultural
Entertainment Committee. The $23.50 figure is my recommendation.

Finally, I should comment that I am aware that you and a committee
appointed by you are studying the matter of student publications system-
wide with particular focus at the present time on the Texas Student
Publications, Inc. situation on the UT Austin campus. Accordingly, I
fully understand that you may wish to make some alternative recommend-
ations to the Regents concerning the $4.10 allocation to Texas Student
Publications.

Sincerely yours,

oo

Bryce Jordan
President ad interim

A&D-6




Following is Mr. Binder's letter of April 22, 1971:

Dr. Stephen D. McClellan

Acting Vice-President for Student Affairs
Main Building 120

The University of Texas at Austin

Dear Dr. McClellan:

On Monday, April 19, 1971, the Student Senate passed the following recommendations
for the 1971-1972 Blanket Tax.

.Athletic Council $13.00
Texas Student Publications 4,10
Cultural Entertainment Committee 3.50
Student Government | 2.75

$23.35

The Athletic Council received the $1.00 increase that they requested. Both the
Texas Student Publications and the Cultural Entertainment Committee requests
remained the same as the 1970-1971 fiscal year. The Student Senate recommends
that both these groups receive the amount requested.

The Student Government is requesting an increase of $0. 85 per blanket tax for

the coming fiscal year. This request is due to the increase in salaries of personnel
and the creation of new positions. Also, Undergraduate Research and the Office
of the Students' Attorney received substantial increases. As shown on our budget, *
total income is $82,500.00, This is based on the number of blanket taxes being
sold as 30, 000. :

The Spouse Blanket Tax for 1971-1972:

Athletic Council $13.00 -
| CEC 3.50

Student Government

TSP

O——

Total $16. 50

The Student Senate lowered the Spouse Blanket Tax this year from the past
fiscal year. Since the Athletic Council received a $1.00 increase over the
past year the Student Senate felt justifiéd in lowering the Spouse Blanket Tax.
As begun with the 1970-1971 fiscal year, Student Government and Texas
Student Publications do not receive income from the Spouse Blanket Tax.

Respectfully submitted,

Jim Arnold, Vice-President
Student Government

*Student Government Budget follows

”

Bob Binder, Pregident-Elect
A&D-T




STUDENT GOVERNMENT

Original
1970-71 1971-72
Budget Budget
Estimated Balance, September 1 -0- -0-
Estimated Income and Transfers
Transfer from the Student Activities Fee $60,148. 14 $82, 500. 00
Total Estimated Income $60, 148. 14 $82,500. 00
Estimated Expenditures '
Salaries $31,859.00 $40,087.00
General Administrative Expense _
O.A.8.1. not available 1,990. 93
Office Supplies not available 5, 946. 80
Postage not available 928.00
Printing , not available 2,175.00
Telephone 1,250.00 1,472.00
Maintenance on office machines not available 200.00
New Equipment ' not available 200.00
TRAVEL - President 500. 00 500. 00
PRINTING ~ signs, brochures,etc. not available 1,707.00
Literature and books not available 2,600.00
Litigation Expenses(Students' Attorney) not available 2,000. 00
Research-legal not available 3, 900. 00
Election Commission 1,200. 00 1,150.C0
Undergraduate Research 1,100.00 1,600. 00
Round-Up 1,000. 00 1,200. 00
leadership Retreat - not available 200. 00
Round Earth Society not available 820.00
Emergency Medical Assistance not available 5,000.00
Reserve for Budget Adjustments not available 8,823. 27
Total Estimated Expenditures $82, 500. 00
Transfer Out $ -0- $ -0-
Estimated Balance, August 31 -0- $ -0-

A&D-8




The following was transmitted with Mr. Binder's letter of April 22:

JUSTIFICATION AND EXPLANATION OF ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES

1971-1972

A. Salaries and Wages.

1. _General. There was an $8,228.00 increase over the 1970-71 fiscal year for
salaries. This amount is required for three new positions and increases for
existing positions, new salary rates, and merit promotions.

2. Classified personnel. Two of the three classified personnel are recommended
by the Student Senate for merit promotions. The third classified person
will be working more hours than the previous year, and due to the new
minimum rates will receive an increase. All three classified personnel
have had new responsibilities and duties throughout the year.

3. Administrative and Professional Personnel. Administrative and Professional
personnel salaries have shown an increase of $6, 125,00 mainly due to the
creation of three new positions. Also, the Vice-President, the Students'
Attorney, and the two Co-Directors of the Housing Commission are recommended
for pay raises.

a. New positions, Three new positions are recommended by the Student
Senate this year. The creation of these positions is due mainly to the
overload of existing positions, and the requirements of these positions
are such that volunteers are no longer able to perform these duites
adequately.

Director, Draft Counseling Center. The full-time director will be
responsible for conducting draft counseling training sessions which

are conducted 12 weekends per year. He will oversee the operations

of the volunteer counselors and will devote a considerable amount of
time to research selective service law. The director will also be
required to assist the counselees with the State Director's Office

of the Selective Service System in Austin. The present recommendation
for director has been associated with the Students' Association Draft
Counseling Center for three years. While a student at the University
he devoted most extra time to the Draft Counseling Center.

Findncial Director. The position of financial director has been created

to alleviate the workload of the secretary. For the 1970-71 fiscal year

the individual recommended for this position revised the Student Government
bookkeeping system. Under his supervision monthly statements were also
made available to the Student Senate. The individual recommended will

be working approximately 40 hours per month.




Administrative Assistant. For the fiscal year 1971~72 the position of
administrative assistant is created to assist the President. He will be
a part-time student, actively representing the President when it is
impossible for the President to meet all commitments. He will do
research for the President and co-ordinate the Student Government
committee and services structure.

B. General Administrative Expenses. |

1. Office Supplies, Postage, Printing, Telephone. These four items are repre-~
sentative of the increasing responsibility of Student Government. The
Student Government is presented budgets from various groups; mainly,
college student councils, special programs, and its own services and
committees. The totals of each of these four items are a combination of the
requests made ty each group. Most of the groups do have office space
available to them; therefore, the supplies for correspondence, typing, filing,
and printing are a necessity to carry on business.

2. Maintenance on Office Machines. The Student Government must maintain
three electric typewriters, one dictaphone, and a duplicator.

3. New Equipment. Need exists for two new legal filing cabinets to keep
up-to-date and accurate files. Approximately $100.00 apiece.

4, Presidential Travel. There is no increase in travel expenses for the President
and Vice-President. This amount will sufficiently cover the cost of travel
to Regents meetings held in Texas throughout the year. Any other travel
requests will need approval of the Student Senate.

5. pRINTING. The amount of $1,707.00 represents the total of allcosts of material
and printing costs of information brochures f'or the groups wh" h bud
Student Government. The amount can be used tor si%ns,p publ‘i%at?g%s(t{‘. %E.;ted by
"14 Days" by the College of Business Administration Council), and
- informing the university community of events(i.e., CBA Week, School of
Communication Week, University Showcase).

6. Literature and books. The bulk of this amount is necessary for renewing
subscriptions, and purchasing additional books and articles to keep
the Library of the Students' Attorney as up-to-date as possible. The
remainder is used to purchase literature and materials for the Draft
counseling center.

7. Litigation Expenses. This item is needed for the Students' Attorney's Office
for filing fees, depositions, and transcripts.

8. The leqal research is conducted primarily through the Office of the Students'
Attorney and under his supervision. Research grants are awarded to law
students for the purpose of researching areas of students' rights, consumer
protection, and landlord-tenant relations.

A&D-10




9.

10,

11.

12,

13.

14,

The Election Commission organizes and conducts student elections a}nd
referendums. The amount requested is allocated to engravings, printing
of ballots and affidavits, buildings and grounds for setting up tables for

polling places, and IBM card stock and pencils. Four or five elections
are held each year.

Undergraduate Research. This program awards research grants(not over
$100. 00 to any one person) to undergraduate students. It is the only
program of its kind at the university. $1,500.00 goes to awarding the
grants and $100.00 for expenses. The grant money is matched by the

Office of the President,and $1,000.00 is awarded to the program by the
Hogg Foundation.

Round-Up. Round-Up is a traditional, annual event currently a committee
of Student Government. The $1,200.00 will be spent for the Sweetheart
Presentation(rental of auditorium, security, and decorations), honorariums
for speakers, and publicity. Other sources of funding, i.e. sororities and
fraternities, may go toward the cost of a parade, contests, and prizes.

Leadership Retreat. The Co-op Co-ordinating Committee plans a retreat
for fifty students that live in co-operative housing. These students need
to become effective leaders to successfully operate their living units.
Professional counseling personnel will be present to conduct workshops
similar to those conducted for resident assistants and dorm personnel.

Round Farth Society. This group plans to hold yearly conferences and
a lecture series for the 1971-1972 fiscal year. The conference will be
a focal point for all eco-minded groups. Round Earth requested partial

funding for films for media shows, publicity, publication of conference,
and honorariums.

Emergency Medical Assistance. The main expenditure of this item is the

development and/or procuring and distributing educational material and

Information regarding population control. Will cover any research projects
needed in accomplishing objectives.

Dr. Jordan's letter of May 15 follows:

A&D-11




Charles A, LeMaistre, M.D.
Chancellor
The University of Texas System

Dear Dr. LeMaistre:

Dr. Ashworth has discussed with me a slight modification in
my recommendations of May 1l on the Blanket Tax. I wish to inform
you that I concur in the following refinements:

1) An increase in the Student Government allocation
from 65 cents to 75 cents.

2) The addition of the Election Commission to the
Student Government allocation.

3) A specific allocation of the 75 cents as follows:

Salaries & Office Expenses $.5
Student Councils $.1
$.0

Election Commission

W o

I have also explained to Dr. Ashworth in more detail my
recommendation on establishing the amount of the optional student
fee. The amount of the fee should be based on a "modular budget"
showing priorities of activities assuming different levels of total
income. The fees should be set by the Regents but the President
should have the authority to approve the budget for activities to be
funded once the total amount collected under the fees is known.

Brycelffordan
President ad interim

BJ*dl

BLANKET TAX APPROPRIATIONS B34-70-71

Be it enacted by the Student Assembly of the University of Texas

at Austin that:

The following allocations make upthe Blanket Tax for 1971-72:

Athletic Council $13.00
Texas Student Publications, Inc. 4.10
Cultural Entertainment Comm. 3.50
Student Government 2.75

$23.35

A&D-12




STUDENT GOVERNMENT

BUDGET @@py
B34-70-71 1971- 1972

Salaries:

President ($300.00/mo. Long session, $175/mo. summer) §$ 3,225.00
Vice-President ($200/mo. long session, $100/mo. summer) 2,100.00

Secr<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>